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Re: Docket No.: 060400-SU Objection to Alafaya Utilities, Inc.’s Application for 
Amendment to Certificate to Extend its Wastewater Service Area in 
Seminole County, Florida 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is Banc Of America Strategic 
Solutions, Inc.’s Objection to Alafaya Utilities, Inc.’s Application for Amendment to Wastewater 
Certificate No. 379-S. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this filing. 

Daniel P. Ostern 

DPO/jlh 
Enclosures 
cc: Valerie Lord, Esq. (Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail) 

Richard Jaeger, Esq. (Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Application of ALAFAYA 
UTILITIES, INC. for amendment to 
Wastewater Certificate No. 379-S in Seminole 
County, Florida 

Docket No. 060400-SU 

OBJECTION TO ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC.’S APPLICATION 
FOR AMENDMENT TO WASTEWATER CERTIFICATE NO. 37943 

BANC OF AMERICA STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, INC. (“BOA”), by counsel, and 

pursuant Rule 25-30.03 1 , Florida Administrative Code, hereby files its objection to ALAFAYA 

UTILITIES, INC. (“Applicant’s) May 23, 2006, Application for Amendment to Wastewater 

Certificate No. 379-54 and as grounds states: 

1. BOA is the current owner of the Twin Rivers Golf Course (“Twin Rivers”), which 

is located in Seminole County, Florida. BOA became owner of Twin Rivers on or about May 

2005. Twin Rivers is an eighteen (18) hole public golf course that has operated under various 

names since at least the early 1980’s. 

2. Applicant is a wastewater utility provider in Seminole County, Florida. 

3. BOA is the successor in interest to The Anden Group of Florida, a Florida general 

partnership, who is a former owner of Twin Rivers and was the original Lessor under a Lease 

and Effluent Disposal Agreement entered into with Applicant on or about November 8, 1988 

(hereafter the “Agreement”). A true and correct copy of the Agreement is attached and 

incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”. 

4. The Agreement provides in pertinent part: 

A. The Lessee [Applicant] is a sewer utility company 
operating under the Florida Public Service Commission Certificate 
bearing number 379-S. 



B. The Lessee owns and operates a sewage treatment plant 
which presently discharges a portion of its wastewater effluent into 
percolatiodevaporation ponds in accordance with permits used by 
the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation (hereinafter 
“DER’) but desires further lands within which to discharge its 
wastewater effluent. 

C. Lessor is the owner of certain real estate situated in 
Seminole County, Florida to be known as the Ekana Golf Club.. . 

D. Lessor has the need for a supply of water for the irrigation 
of the Golf Course Property and desires to use the effluent from 
Lessee’s wastewater or sewage treatment plant as its sour for such 
irrigation. 

E. Lessee desires to utilize the Golf Course Property for 
purposes of disposal of treated wastewater effluent (hereinafter 
referred to as “Effluent”) from its sewage treatment plant. 

F. The parties wish to confirm and set forth the terms, 
conditions and procedures under which the discharge, irrigation, 
maintenance and operations relative to the disposal of the Effluent 
onto the Golf Course Property will be performed. 
. . .. 

2. AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO THE GOLF COURSE 
PROPERTY. The Lessor does hereby let, remise and release unto 
the Lessee for a term of sixty (60) years from and after the Sth of 
November, 1988, the right to release Effluent from Lessee’s 
sewage treatment plant located in Seminole County, Florida, on 
and over the surface of the Golf Course Property.. . .. 

Furthermore, Lessee shall have the rights and privileges of 
discharging wastewater effluent to the Irrigation Facilities of 
Lessor, through the wastewater effluent transmission lines, up to 
and including 448,000 gallons per day of wastewater effluent in 
accordance with permits issued or to be issued by the DER. 

3 .  AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO SPRAY IRRIGATION OF 
EFFLUENT. . . . . It is agreed by and between the parties hereto 
that Lessor shall not be limited to the rate of four hundred forty- 
eight thousand (448,000) gallons per day, but may irrigate the Golf 
Course Property at such higher rates as Lessor may deem 
appropriate. Lessee shall use its best efforts to provide Lessor 
with Effluent quantities of more that four hundred forty-eight 
thousand (448,000) gallons per day as Lessor may request, but 
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shall not be responsible for Acts of God or other occurrences 
beyond Lessee’s control which prevent such provisions of 
Effluent. 

13. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. The covenants and 
agreements set forth herein shall inure to the benefit of and be 
binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns. 

(Emphasis supplied). 

3. Since at least May 2005 (BOA’S approximate ownership date), Applicant has 

failed and refused to supply effluent to BOA in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. For 

example, for the month of May 2006, notwithstanding it’s contractual obligation to provide a 

minimum 448,000 gallons of effluent per day to Twin Rivers, and its obligation to use its “best 

efforts” to exceed this minimum amount, Applicant has only provided an average of 

approximately 17 1,300 gallons of effluent per day. Attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit 

“By’ is a true and correct copy of a spreadsheet that describes in detail the effluent that has been 

provided by Applicant to Twin Rivers during this time period. 

4. As recently as May 4, 2006, BOA demanded that Applicant comply with the 

Terms of the Agreement and supply a minimum of 448,000 gallons of effluent per day; however, 

Applicant continues to refuse to provide the minimum effluent. Moreover, Applicant has 

completely failed to use its “best efforts” to supply effluent quantities in excess of 448,000 

gallons per day. Attached and incorporate herein as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of 

correspondence to Applicant dated May 4,2006. 

5.  Notwithstanding its complete and total failure to provide the minimum effluent as 

required by the terms of the Agreement to its existing customer, on or about May 23, 2006, 

Applicant filed its Application for Amendment to Wastewater Certificate No. 3 7 9 4  (the 

“Application”), which requests that this Commission Amend Wastewater Certificate 379-S, to 
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allow Applicant to extend its certified wastewater service area in Seminole County, Florida, to 

new customers. 

6. Specifically, the Application provides that the Applicant entered into a Developer 

Agreement dated January 13, 2005, wherein the Applicant agreed to provide wastewater service 

and reclaimed water service to a residential development in Seminole County, Florida, to be 

constructed by River Pine Estates, LLC. See Application, paragraph 3 and Exhibit “B ”. 

7. The Application further provides that the River Pine Estates consists of eleven 

(11) ERC’s, but that the Extension Are has the proposed capacity to serve up to one hundred 

(100) wastewater ERC’s. 

8. BOA objects to any Amendment to Applicant’s Wastewater Certificate 379-S, 

which permits Applicant to provide wastewater and/or effluent to any new customers, until such 

time as Applicant has complied with terms of the Agreement by providing a minimum of 

448,000 gallons of effluent per day to BOA. Applicant’s failure to provide the required 

minimum effluent is not only a material breach of the Agreement, but has significantly impaired 

BOA’S ability to properly operate and maintain the Twin Rivers golf course. As Exhibit “B” 

hereto clearly describes, due to Applicant’s failure to supply the minimum effluent required 

under the Agreement, BOA has been required to use its own on site water to supplement the 

deficient amounts provided by Applicant. BOA, however, does not possess sufficient quantities 

of water to supplement the deficiencies resulting from Applicant’s material breach of the 

Agreement. As a result, BOA has been only able to water portions of the fairways and greens, 

and has been unable to water any other surrounding areas. This has resulted in major damage to 

the Twin Rivers Golf Course, including but not limited to degradation, drying and generally 
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inferior quality golf course and playing conditions. Not surprisingly, the economic impact has 

been and will continue to be devastating. 

WHEREFORE, BANC OF AMERICA STRATEGIC SOLUTIONS, INC., respectfully 

requests that this Commission deny ALAFAYA UTILITIES, INC.'S Application for 

Amendment to Wastewater Certificate 379-S, which requests an extension of Service Area in 

Seminole County, Florida, and for such other and further relief as this Commission deems 

necessary and proper. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of June 2006. 

s/Daniel P. Osterndorf 
MICHAEL J. FURBUSH 
Florida Bar No. 0070009 
DANIEL P. OSTERNDORF 
Florida Bar No.: 01 19751 
Gronek & Latham, LLP 
390 South Orange Avenue 
Suite 600 
Orlando, Florida 32801 
Telephone: (407) 481-5800 
Facsimile: (407) 481-5801 
Attorneys for BOA 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing has been furnished via facsimile 

and U.S. Mail to VALERIE L. LORD, ESQ., 2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 21 18, Longwood, 

FL 32779 and RALPH JAEGER, 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850, this 

23rd day of June 2006. 

DANIEL P. OSTERNDORF 
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TI-OS LEtSE AND EFFLUENT DlSPOSAL AGREEMENT, made and mitered 
into this e‘ -day o! LhiL%4bct& , 19B8 by and between1 

THE ANDW GROUP OF FLORIDA, a Florlda gcncral partnership 
h a v l n ~  i ts  oflkt and place ol bwlncsxat 1404 El Cajon Court, Winter 
Springs, F M d a  32701 

(herelnalru referred to ab the *LLc5zorP1) and 

ALAPAYA UTIL1TIES, INC, a Florida corporbHon uhore mailing 
address Is Pur Office Box 11129, Ovledo, Florida 3276s-1829 

(herehalter fafsrrcd to as the ‘tLtrlecH). 

R E.C I 7 A L 8 

A, 

8. 

The LCrrce I s  a sewer utility cwnpny operatlg under Florida Pudic 
Ssvlec Commlcdon Ccrtlllwtc bevlsg number 379-5. 

The tesrct  owns md Opcratu a sweragt  ttcstmmt plant whlch 
pruscntly dlrchargcs a portion of Its waswater effluent Into 
pcrco~ationleva~satlon ponds In accordance with pcrmltr Irwd by the Flartda 
Department of E ~ v ~ M ~ v ~ M I ~  ReBdatlon, (herehatter l t p ~ n )  but wJrer 
further hnds within whkh to dixhargc Its wastewater effluent. 

C. b m  b the owner o l  certain real Mtate rltuattd In Scmlnolc 
Cwnty, Florlda to be known a s  the &ana Golf Club, being more 
prutldiarly dcscrlbcd upon Exhlblt attached hereto and by thlr referenen 
c x p r d y  made a parr of tMr Agreament (herdrrcrfter referred to as the “Golf 

Course Property”). 
Lesw hi14 the need for a supply of water for the lrrlptlon of the 

Golf C a ~ c  Property and dcdrts to uc the c![lwnt from Luscc‘s wwiewater 
ot rcwag treatment plant aa Its source for 6W.h Irrlptlon. 

Lessee derlrs to utllizr the Cell CD~KSC Property Iw p u p o m  of 
diipalel of t w t d d  wastewater effluent OHrclnafter rdrncd to as nEf€lucntk) 
from Its sewage treatment plant. 

The partlcr wlrh to confltm and ret Iorth the terms, condlUona and 
procedures tinder whlch the discharge, Irrlgatlon, mlntcnmce and operbtlonr 
rcletivc to the dlspod of the Effluent onto :he tdf CoUrlrc Property will k 
performed. 

NOW THERiFOSE, for and In ccnrldcrrlivn of the mutual advance1 erlrlng 
hereunder and far other gwd and vitluablr mddtrbt lwu,  the rccclpt end 
sulllclcncy of which  Is hereby aclmowlcd~ed, the partlm k p t o  age0  8s 1ollowr: 

1. Tht hrcgolng twltelr are true 
end CMrectCt and they bit! Incorporated herail) by rdcrcnw. 

2. V T  WLF . The 
t c a o r  d m  hereby kit# remlre Md teicast unto the Lasee for a term of drty 
(60) years trom end after ulc % “, day of , . , & I& 19811, the 
right to ralsw Elllumt from Lessee’s savbgc treatment plrnt locewd in 
Scmlnde Cwnty, Florlda, on and OW tho swiace of the Golf Course Property, 
Tagether wlth the right of lngreu and egress eo, over and upon said Golf Covse 
P r o p t y  and to do all such other and further thlna on end upon sard Property 
necessary for and Incldcnt to the purposes of thlr lease: and sublect to m y  and 

D. 

E - 
F. 

N 

I 



I .. 

h) 

Ln 2 8: all rights-of-way and c8scmcnla 01 recofd through, over or across any pBrt of 
said Golf Course Property or that may be thtreatrq granted upon said described 
hd~, il bclng ixprcrrly understood between the parties hereto that !his lease la 
made io: the role purpose of granting to the Lc~bet the easement right and 

privilege of dltporhg of EflhtMt. L c S t e  shall have the right lo transmit 
Eftfluen1 through all lines and iacllltieb h*rsinaf\er constructad by Lessor or by 
Lcsm purruanl to Paragraph 5 below, into the Golf Course Property, and to 

datain, retain and rtore Effluent In the stohgc lekt(a1 and holding phd(J)  On the 
Col i  Course Property OIdralnaftcr the H S t ~ r a g ~  AreP) .  

Furthermore, Lts5cc shall have the rlghts and privileges e[ discharging 
wastewitti ofilucnt to the lrrlptlon Factllttcs of Lessor, through the 
wastewttt effluent transmission liner, up Lo and Including 411,000 gallw pcr 
day of wastewater effluent In accordance with permlli issued or to be iuucd by 
tha DER. L w c t  shall mrlntaln the wastewater effluent trytmlsrilon lines iutd 
iacllltler related thereto In good, opwabtc condltlm urd repplr, and shall not 
ttke'any sctlohs that would Mrcaronably interfere with the use of the property 
ar a Colt Course. 

Lessee shall use Ita best efforts lo conduct it5actlvltisr on the Gdl Cowsc 
Property at time (md dutlng rcasoni) when the Coli CourLc i s  lcrtt busy, and 
dhcrwlrc avold calulng a dlauptlon !n the normal use of the property a5 a Goll 
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course. 

Lnsrc ha11 hare the rfght to use the Goif Course Property, and the spray 
lrrlgatlon system (hcrclrcPftcr referred to BI the *Lrigatlon System") hwaaftcr 
constructed upon the Goif Course Property (re be constructed by Lessor pursuant 
t o  Paragraph J hereinklow), lor purposes of drawing Elfluent from the Storage 
Area aml t rwml t lhg  and qprcsdlng EItlumt ever the cnttrc Golf Cowsc 
Ptoperty. Leuor h l l  here control ovv, knd k rnponrlblc for, the 
mlntenmcc and opwatlon of the Irdgatlon System and Storage Area. subject to 

the t a m  end canditlms of thtr ABreemtnt. Lcuor eoveriahU and sgren that it 
wUI we its k t  tIIortr to operate the lrrlgittlon Sytttm, and to wlthdraw 
Effluent lrom the Storage Arm and spread such Eftluent anto the Golf Cowre 
Pfopvty, 16 wch a manner that the level of the Storrge Aralu will1 be 
minrrlmad ot a IewI which wlll ptrmlt Ltsnt to dlrchrrge Wluent Into the 
StMI&e Area at an rvcrogc dally rate, as dotcrmlntd on M Mnurt bluls, of at 
lSaK tow hundred forty-elght thourand (448,000) gallons per b y ,  WhDul the 
overfiov or dl5charge Of Effluent from such S W l g o  Areas onlo ad)rCdnt land or 
into weterwoys, It la a g m d  by and betwden Ihe partlar herbta that Lessor shall 
not k Ilmited to Iha rate of lour hundted forty-eighl thousand (446,000) gallons 
pcr day, but may irrlgdtc the Goll Counc Property at such hlghm rater as Lcswr 
msy deem approprlotc ~ ~ c L !  ahpli use Its best cflorts to provlde Lcsmr with 
Effluent quantltler of mwe than four hundred Cwty-ciBht thourand (991,000) 
gallons per day 111 Lanor may requut, but shall not be responslblc for Acts of 
Cod or other occl)rrenm beyond Lermt's control which prevent such provblans 

3. AGREEMENT RELATIVE TO l R R 1 G A a  OF EF F m .  

of fdtlumt* "he lrrlgatlon System and the Slwsge Areas rhall be Installad. 
m ' e I n t 8 h ~  bv Lpior In accordance ith all amllcablc DER 
pamltr, laws, rcSJsrlont and w d w  
c 

be borne by the Lessor. h $ m r  shall not use water from any other s o u r c e  for 
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R z L 
Purpeses of Irrigating the Golf Course Property except In lhosc irt5ranc.t~ in 

ylablc to provide Lessor whh Efflutmt in the quentltic needed by'Les,w fer a - 
- 
p .  I.. 

!' ... 
g 

which Lessee aftcr mt less than twenty-lour (24)  how6 notice I r m  Lessor 1s E 
wch irrigation. 

0. CONSlDERATtON. During the term of thls leare, Lessee shall pay to 
the Lessor an annual lease fee (ttnt) at the rate of $10.00 per y w .  It Is hereby 
m u t d l y  agreed that the ennusl lease let is fair and rdequaw cndderatlon. 

Lesdor and L#ste acknowledge and agree that the ptovlrlon of lrrlgatlon water 
10 Lessor at no charge and the we of !he Golf Course Property by the L e s e  at 
the annual IeGe fee arb mutual conrldcrittlonr of equal yaIuc, each of vhlch are 
matcriai inductmarts to the p u t i t s  for the oxeeuliOfr of this Agreement. The 
annual lease tee &e to Lwsor Wl bc pald to LCSSW at the addrers ttrrt above 
Written, or iit such o t b  place as Lessor may from time 10 time derlgnat? In 
witins. 

5" AGREEMENT RELATIVE TU ... CONaUCJcnON Am 
MAWTENANCQ. 

(a) The Lessee shall be ruponslbk for tb$ insralletion, 
cOnrtructicn, rcplr, replacement and maintenance of all wamwattr Effluent 
tranwnlsslo~ linci and equIpmtnt eppwtananr thereto whfch extend from 
Ltrrct'r ScWcrAge treatment plant ta the Storage Areas. The !.essw shall be 
rcrpontiblc for the hstallatlon, conrrructlon, rwpair, replacement and 
mintk;nce of the Storage Areas and the entire lrrigatlon system throughout 
the Golf Course Property. Each of the prrrlar shall malnteln such Ihw and 
Zrrdlltler fer which thoy arc respontlblt for under' hi6 paragraph In good and 

The LMM shall have the rfght, bu not the obligAth, for 
Itself, It'5 contractor, subegnrrdctorr, and employeas t entw upwr the Cdf  
Courre Property for the purpqccs of repslt, replacement m l n t ~ b n s c  of the 
Stwage Areas and tha Lrrlgatlon rystun I! the Less& ?, I 1 tall to do so to 

operable c i m d l t h  and gmd state of repalr. 

Leaw's ratl&$sctlorl or 11 11 cmslgbncy a r k s  whlch raquks, prompt and 
expoditlous repair, replscmmt and/or mrlntn)$nce of the Storage A r m  and 
Irrlgcrtion system. N1 wstb Lhcorrcd by ths Lm6e upon the undcrrsklng or such 
repat, replacement and malntasncc of the Stwage Araar Md lrrlptlon system 
shall be rclmbursed 10 I! by the LuJor wlthin tan t10) dhys aftw a statcmmt of 
invoke therefore hbs k e n  dellvared to the k n w .  

Ai\ of auch Ins~alhtim, mstructlon, rcpelr, replacement and 
malncmce rcqulted ol the LUXK and Lwce under tUs parwreph shall be In 
tu11 acydance with ell rules, togr\latfons md rcqulremcnrs of the DER, or 
other governmentel egtllcy hwtng Jurlrdlctlon over the lrrlgstlon $yrtcm, 
Storsge Arms and/or Lcuee's revage trcatmcht plant. AI1 of such Installetlon, 
canstrvctlwr, rep&, replacumcnt and malntanrrrca tQ be undertaken and 
performd by the L c s h x  w L w c e  herewder 1s to be sccmpllzhed In an 
arqndttlolu manner and with ns little dlrruptlpn to on golng opcrAtlDn¶ of the 
Gel! CoUrK 6s rcruonably portlble, 

The Lutw r h l l  maintain the Storage Area and thc Irrlga!lw 
System In good opcroble ccadIt1m-i and stale of rapalr, and all cost# for such 
operation and mlntmmco shall bc the role axpurse of the LcsJor. Lessor shall 
pey all expenses of such operation and maintenance when they are Inmtrcd. 

(b) 

Q) 

(d) 

3 



! 

, m  
N Z? 

(e) I f  Lessor fails to perform any of i t r  obllgatiw rvldtr thls Itacc, B 

L & s e e ,  Itself, may perform those obllgatlm at  the e x p a  of Leuor, and E 
4 5 w  shall alter reasonable notlee, reimburse Lessee for all  Its kwpenses 
(indudng, without lmplled Ilmitatlon, employee costs and marcrlal costs) 
Incurred In performing t h w e  cbllgatlonr. Furthermore, at Its optlw, aftar a 

breach by Lcaor of any ptovlblon of thlr la*, and thlrty (PO) doyb notice in 
whlch to cure the breach, Lessee may bring an action agalnrt Lessor for 
damages, specltlcperfofmmco of thlr Irate, w W h .  

Lessor hereby grents t o  tome such easements, ovor and under 
the Golf Cowto Property, as may be requlrcd by Lcssee to lnstall, malntaln and 
operstc the rrartcwatc; Elfluen: tryumlulon lines required ro be Installed by i t  

under thlr Lease  Agrcemmt. At such time bs the wastewall efflutnt llncr 
rcqulrtd to be lnscallcd by the L c w e  under thlr Agcemcnr are bo Installed, the 
Lessor wAl execute and dellver M Instrument of convaymcc In recordable form 
affording the Lessee easement and rlghtlot-wry rtghr6 fw such IW DVCT L strip 
of land 20 feat wlde lylng equally on &her side of the center line of such 
Installed transmlulon Ilnn. The exnn locallon of the esment and rlght-of- 
way wi l l  be as fndicstcd by a survey prepared by the Lessee and iumkhtd to the 

afiorded to the Lasee thereby wlll be fret of any prlor entumbrmces of any 
nature, and shall be perpetual in term. 

The easement and right-of-way ayctmmt wlIl provide that the 
csrcment l a  for the followwing pwpobar The petpetwl right to entar at any tlme 
and from tlmc to t h e  to lnrtsll, construct, maintain, Inspect, rcprlr, replace, 
rckrl)d, operate and Inspect wch wastcwter effluent Ilnes and to remove my 
hush, t r c u  or othtr I r u t d k t t w  whlch Intdcrc 4 t h  l tb  use and rlghtr under 
tufh e a s e "  rlght-of-way. 

kswr Covenant$ and agrees that I t  wlll astist and 
caopcrrrts wlth Ltuea In applylng lor, obrdnlng and rmntwlng all pcrmltr, 
canrents and approvals, now or hereafter rcqulrcd from DER, or any other 
governmental agency having jurirdictlon over 'rhc Golf Course Property end 
Storsp k e a s  fa ths dlsdrergb by Lerste of EItlucnt lnto the Storage Areas bnd 
onto the Golf Course Property through the rrrlgation System, Lessee shall pay 
all w t b  wochtcd wlth the pcrmlttlng p r w u ,  together 4th all englnterlJng 
end conrtructlon soft6 whlch may be necctlwy to comply wlth MY auch pormltr 
now w horcafta govcmlng the diqmwl by Lsm of Effluent onto the Goll 
Course Property. 

7. U , LeEctt hereby ~ g r c a  to 

Jndcmfilfy and saw harmlw wd vlthgut 10s a! my name whatmevrr the 
Lerror arldng out of any perwnal Injury or alleged fnjwy of any wtwa 
whataocva arlsing out of my accident, mhhap, or oc~;r~tbncc of MY nature 
w h a t m e r  occvrin6 from the use of the kaKd p r m k  by Lcblas and its 
employce8, a ~ e n t r  or ~ s l p r  rcgatdlclu of whether sUch lnjvy of mlshrp ahould 
erlrc out of the operatlan, miilntcnenee or use thereor and reprdlw of whether. 
eny such hjwy MI occur direttly or lndlrtctly as a result of my emdiflon, 
latent or patent, of the prcmlxr OT the u a ,  occupancy or operatfan thereof. 
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L a w  for the pceparation of Such ememcnt and rlght-of-way A n d  the rlghtr 
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4n - E, 
The Lessee shall cbrry Comprehenslvc Cmfral Llabillty insuraoce a t  

all tlmcs wlrh minimum llmltr o! live huftdrcd thousand a d  nollOO dollus 
6300,MBOO) per cmurrcncr, camblned single l l m b  fur bodily injuh and 
proparty damage, inrwlng agslnrt all liability 01 Lcrrte and its outhprid 

of and Ln connectlwi wlth Lerset’r UK ot the 

premises. All publlc llablllty iwsraancc and property damage Insurance ahdl 
Insurs prformPnccs by Lessee of the Indemnlty provlrlans msahcd hereln. 
Both partla shall be namcd as addltlwl Insureds, and the policy shall contaln 
crosdhblllty dorhcrnenth All pollclot shall be endorsed to walvt any rlght of 
subrogation agdnrt Lessor, it directors, dflcen, ernployter and agcmr or 
ag8irw! I t s  rlfiliated compsnler, thdr dlrestorr, olficcro, employet?r ahd agents, 

.m MWT. Lessee may aarign, mortgage, plcdgc or trmrfer tMr 
lease wlthwt Lwor’s conmt. In the went of an asdpmmt or rrmsicr of thlr 
le8SLc). the eralgnee thereof ihall asswnc In writing all of the dutler, obllgatlmr 
end dghtt of the L b u ~  In full. Thlr shall Include the requlrmcntt that thc 
effluent dkharged !rom the swage treatment plant meets the nlrerir end 
standard6 of the DER ngu)atton for lrrlgatlon of the Golf Cwrsc Property, I.&, 
tert lay treatment levels are to bc malnt&ied at all  times. 

w.. Eo& of the !o\l~w!ng hall be deemed a default by tho 
t c s c c  and L breech of this Lease: 

Is) Nonpayment of the Installments 01 rent requlrcd by r d d i t l d  
rent herctn reserved, the term of :ids Lease for a perlod of thlrty (30) days after 
witten notkc thtreot Is recelved by Lurce. 

A failure to perform my Qthw covenant or cundltlbn of thls 
Lwe on !he parr of the Lessee to be prformed lor a pcfiod of ~ i l l t y  (40)  dDp 
after wcitlm not ln  thereof hpr been rccehcd by the Lessee. Any notlce glvcn 
pursunnt t o  this subpamgraph whlch relcri to a lallure to do work shall spcdfy h 
gcnwal temr tho work rcgulrcd to be dono IO prevent the ~ e ~ r a n w  of a 
defnult. Pw the pufjwer 01 thlr nrbparrgraph, no default on the put of the 
L H W ~  In the performance of work rcrFJrcd to be performed or act* tb be h e  

or tondltlonr to be m d f l c d  r b l l  be domed to cxlrt i f  steps MI have In good 
faith h n  commwccd promptly by the Lasee to rectlly the reme and s t d l  be 
prorccutml to completion wlth dlllgmcc. Delays omtlaned by fire, strlku, 
unbargou, governmental rcstrfetlonr, A a r  of God, or any other came beyond 
the rearonablc control o l  the Lcsice rbll not be Included In the calculating 01 
the afwcmentipncd 60 day p ~ l b d  

In the event DI any such dttaulr of the Lessee, and a t  any tlmt 
lollowlng tha cxplratlon of the rerpectlvo periods sbovc referred to, tho Lurw 
may serve k written notice upon the L u ~ e  that the LMW alwk to termlnate 
thls Leait upoh d rpeclfled date which rhrll bs: 

(1) In the event of any default under rubparagraph %(PI 
herwf, not lcu than ten (IO) days after the date of mvlng of s u d  n O l l C c ;  or 

(2) ‘ In the event o l  &fault under subparagraph 9(b) hereof, 
not lesr than twenry 120) days alter the date of wvlng such r)otlce, thls L w  
shall then erplre on the date In spcclflcdar l f  that date had becn orlglndly flxcd 
as the txplntlon date of the term hcrcin granted Nb default lrhall be deemed 

8 
F; 
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, * .  

Waived wles In writlng and r lgntd by the L c s ~ o ~ ,  except that J default under N 

rubparagraph fib) kreol shall be dcemed walued If such &fadl be w e d  before 5 E 
the dare qcclfled In the notIcc of tcrmimtion served upon the Ltiiraa. I g - h' ;: 

comply wlth the term and tpndltlom of t h h  Lease, Indudlng the non-payment P - * *  

wlthln twenty-four (14) bows 01 being notlficd of add ochrrrtnce. 
10. L N F O R C S .  A dcfauli by elrhcr party under this Agreement 

rhaH mtltls the other party of all rmtdlts avsllable at law or In tqulty, 
Includlng the right of  dllmagtf, injunctlvt rellcf, specific prlonsnce, and 
dcdaraloty judBmCntt If w aalcm k brought In ordar 10 enforce the provlsionr 
of this Agrccmcnt, the prsvallfng party shall bo entitled to recover reabwablc 
attorneys' fccr and c x p ~ i w  Incurred In m e e t i o n  rlth such action, on the trial 
and appellate Court  level^ 

11. This Agretment Wl he elfemirs and 
binding upon the partlea beghlne on -. ? , 1988. . Agrtunmt . sbll  commanrr on 

..4 * * (d) in the event o! a delault or fallwe on the part 01 Lasec to 6 

n -4 W E  

n r: 

r ol rent, LCSXK. or LCSSCC shall notlly the Florlda Publlc Service Commlsslon *@' 3 

= l9lt and and on -&&& Id .7 , 
20% 

12 FILING. Lusor agree to allow the Illlng fw record of thlr 
Agreement w a mcmwMdum rhrcof and MY other r m d  rnrrletlon which 
state the Lts;w& arid Ltrlec's riBhta and &its wlth respect to tho Golf Course, 

13. -b The covenants and agccmentr set 
forth h i o h  6hdI inure to the btncflt of and be blhdbg upon the partier bcrsto, 
thelr rwceaiors atid w~lpw, 

14. Thii Agreement coluiitutcr the mtlre and 
Inregrated contract ktwctn Ltsrw iuld Lwcc and superseder all prior 
negotlatlons, reprtr#ltstlgnr Pnd agreements rolatlvc to the subJm matter 
heroof, &her wrlttcn or -1. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lsrsur M d  Lerm have cuurrd thest p r m t s  
to be rlgncd by thcit cwporatc ofilcen thereunto duly eurhorlzed, and thtlr 
corwete iuJr to bc affixed hereto 211 as of the day and y w  tkrt above 
vrttten. 

Signed, reeled and delivered 
In the prersncc ofr "LESSOR" 
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"LESSEE" h) 

i$ N - 9  r q  
ALAPAYA UTILITIES, lNC,, 5 ' 3  ,- 

il I m 
r. p - r! 

By: 

Its; Prcsldent 

STATEOFFL IDA 
COUNTY OF 

rf Rarlck 

Notary Publk. State 01 Florida 

.,.. 
Ca 1i t ornia .I, . 

STA'IZ OF EkBPfQR 
COUNTY OF $08 Angeleg 
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LEGAL DEGCRIPTION WRITTEN BY SURVEYOR: 
PARCEL 1 
treginninq a t  t h e  N o r t h e a s t e r 1  Corner ot Lot 5 ,  TWIN RIVERS 
MomL now A m  tecoraed in A t  Baex 39, Page L i ,  or me 
Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, run N 21 15'53" E 
988.81 feet, tbehce N 38 49'2911 E 544.54 f e e t ;  t h e n c e i f r o m  a 
tangirnt b e a r i n g  of 6 60 56 '12w E run  S o u t h e a s t e r l y  907 .39  
Loat along the arc of t h e  CUrvn concave NorrheasCerl h a v i n g  
a radius o f  5829.65 feet  a central  a n g i s  of oe 55'05);  and a 
chord  of 906.48  lllret, said curve being 100.00 feet 
Ssuthwesterly of and  concentric t o  the center l i n e  of c o u n t y  
Road NO. 419; thence run 6 07 OL~O?n W 845.81 feat;  t h e n c e  
run S 4 4  04'0Cn YI 1610,68 f e e t ;  thence run S 7 2  34'0711 w 
483 .15  f e e t ;  thence ttln S 36 25'53'' E 523.10 f e e t ;  thence run 
N 3 3  52'05" E 421.17 f e e t ;  t hence  run  N 62 ~ 0 ~ 0 2 "  E 3BZ.S6 
feet; thence r u n  N 3 9  30'37ti E 922.78 fset; t h e n c e  r u n  N 52 
2815111 E 453.74 f e a t ;  t hence  run N 66 05'1611 E 631.87 fee t ;  
thence r u n  S 2 8  30'41" E 515.49 feet; t hance  run b: 09 2 8 f 3 5 1 1  
E 334.17 f e e t ;  t h e n c e  run S 27 30'43" W 845.58 foatr thence  
run 6 31 07'4711 E 568.85  f e a t ;  t hence  nm 5 12 37j11e E 

N 

2 4 8 . 0 1  fee t ;  Chenoe tun N BO j3 '16 ' '  E 296.81 f e e t ; - t b s n c e  run s 57 56 '30"  E 720.67 fee t ;  UIehCe run s 15 18'3611 E 4 3 4 . 9 2  
f e e t :  thence run S 11 19'2Si1 W 342.M feetr  thence run s 37 ---- ~ ..-- __.. - -. 
1 2 l 3 2 "  E 618.15 feet: thence run 5 03 38'35* E 150.00 i ee t ;  
thRnCe run S 36 5 2 ' 0 P  E 518.11 feet; thence run 6 33 1 5 f 1 3 1 i  
W 338.90 feet; thence ?an S 44 49'05" W392.93 f e e t ;  t h e n c e  
run s 70 OBflln W 74.95 f e e t r  thence r u b  along the baurraary 
of TWIN RIVERS SECTION V I 1  aa recorded Ih Plat  Book 41,  Pages 

courses: $ 81 5b1obn W 658.95 Lek: 8 11 A 5 f 0 0 ~ 1  w 73-12 feet! 
2 through 4 of said public Reoords the fQllowitrg f i v e  .. 

U 62 Ui'Odn W 67.29 f e e t :  Horthvbsterly 107.34 f ee t - ; i onq- the  
a r c  aC a curve concave Nor thsa r tmr ly  having a radius of 
150.0n faat, n c i n t r a l  a n g l e  of 4 1  0o1OOr and a chord of 
105.06 that bears N 4 1  4SfOV1 HI N I1 W O O H  w 8 9 - 5 7  feet: 
thence. r u n  along the boundary of !WIN RXVEM liECTtON V I  as  
r e c o r d e d  i n  Plat Book 40, Pages 69 througn 7 s  of ra id  m h l k  
Records t h e  follovlng e ight  courses: H 70 45tQ011 E 871..~:, 
feet: H 32 lStOOH E 342,85 faet; H 49 45'DOW w 338.20 feet; H 
46  00'55* W 175.59 feet; N 1 4  22'39" 6 166.94 i e s t :  N 53 
45'noIl IJ 460.00 fast; N 77 36'49N W 302,lO feet; N 08 a 5 ' u i i  
w 309,57 l e e t i  thanC6 wn N 01 57'00" w a77.69 fserr t h e n c e  
run N 33: O 3 ' 4 P 1 l  E 182.85 feet; thhence rbn N 32 38'1511 W . 
116.55 f e e t !  thence fUh 6 57 29'33" W 190.97 f e e t ;  thence run 
5 17 47*3Sb1 W 177.24 reat) thhenca run S 66 55'00" W 373.07 
f r e t :  thence r u n  H BO M f 0 5 "  W 206.75 Zcret; thsnte mh N 06 
44' i7t i  w 293.10 feet:  t h e n c e  run  N 18 3 ~ ~ 4 ~  R 224.42  f e e t :  
t hence  run  N 1 6  31'29n W 361.56 fBet; tJ"3 run N 77 42 '03 Ih  
W 330.21 Zeetr t h e n c e  run 6 13 57'2en n 110.60 feeti t h a n c e  
run 5 34  13'56" W 625.47 feet; EhehCe run S 09 53'19" W 
211.09 feet:  wehce tun 8 50 47'3Iu E a64.02 reet; thence &*in 
S 02 36 '54"  E 387.83 feat? t h e h f o  N n  blong the boUhaCrry o f  
TWIN RIVERS SECTION VI b8 recorded I n  P l a t  800k 40,  Pages 69 
tnrougn 7 5  of ebld Public Records the following t h r o e  
cour ses :  from a t a n g e h t  bearing of N 69 28 '33n w run U a a t e r l y  
647.79 fee t  along the arc of a curve concave s o u t h 8 r l y  h a v i n g  
a radius of 841.313 feet ,  a central angle of 4 4  0 7 ~ 1 6 1 1  and a 
c l l ~ t d  o f  631.91 fast: S 66 24'12" W 2 4 5 . 4 1  fast;  
Nor thwos te r ly  47.12 feet along the 4rc o t  a c u r ~ o  concave 
NOythmSt4r ly  havihg a rrdLue of 30.00 fea t ,  a central an lo 
o f  90 O O f P O *  and & chord of 42.43 fomt t hh t  harm H 68 35q481' 
W :  t h r n c s  ruh alehg the E a E t B € l y  Right of Wway l h o  o f  
Lockwood Road, r eco rded  i n  6.8, Book L956, Pa m 552, 6L the 
Public Rscorda o f  SextinQle County, Florida,  tile rollowing 
seveh CourmB: N 23 35'48" W 390.46 feet; t h e n c e  run  
Nsrtkwesterly 215.40 feet alohg the arc o f  a curve concave 
Northeasterly having a mdius or 715*00 teat,  a contra1 an910 
o f  1 9  39'5511 and u chord of 244.20 famt t h a t  boars N 13 
45150n W; thence r u n  ti 03 65'53" W 707.24 feet!  thencs run 
N o r t h w a ~ ~ t e r l y  567.23  fee t  along the arc o f  a mrve concave 
southwesterly having a r a d i u e  of fOOO.00 fea t l  a Lleht~hl 
angle of 3 2  3O'0Oi1 and a &Qrd o f  559.66 f e e t  t h a t  b e w 6  N 2 0  
10'53A W; t h e n c s  N h  N 36 25'53" W 651.35 tent: t h e n c e  run 
N o r t h e r l y  560.87 reet: along tne arc oz a c w e  cancave 
Easter1 having a rodiu3 of 8 9 2 . 6 5  feet, a c e n t r a l  angle of 
36 OOJO#ti  and a cho?d of $51.69 feet  that  baare H 18 Z5'5311 
w :  thence run  N OD 25'53n W 129.02 Leer; thence de ar t ing 
said Ri h t  o f  Way r u n  H 89 36'30" E Z 7 3 , O O  fee%, a!onq the 
souther?y l i n e  ot maid %WIN RIVERS NODEL HOHE AREA: Mence 
run along the  Eaetekly lfne a t  said 17521 RIVERS HODEL HOME 
AREA the F O l l O W h g  t W 0  courees: H 18 37'47" C 86.92 feet: H 
23 36'20H E 450.00 fee t  to the P D i n t  of Beglnnhg,  c o n t a i n i n g  
220.87 a o r e a  more o r  l e a S +  



AHD 
Ln 

PARCEL 2 m h) 5 k  3 
Ir 
ri 
9; 

Beginning at the Northeasterly Cotnor of tot 12 TWXN R I V W  
SECTION v, recorded in Plat Boor 3 9 ,  Pagra 64 through sp, of 
the Public Records of Seminolo COUktY, Florida, run along t h e  
boundary of  WLN RIVERS SECTZOH VI aa recorrfed i n  Plat b a k  
4 6 ,  ~ a g e e  69 through 75 o f  eaid publio Racorde tho fol lowing 
h h e  CoUIsea: fro& a tbhg8nf bearing of  N 72 04'35q E ntn 
Easterly 526.93  rent along tha arc of  a culve C O ~ C ~ V B  
Southerly having a radLus of 658.77 f o o t ,  a o r n t r a l  angle o f  
45 49'378b and a chord e t  511.97 faet; thence run S 62 P5'48" 
E 297.35 feet: thane4 run Southeasterly 132.53 foot  along the 
arc of a cuwe concave Northo-terly haVhQ a radius 02 
400.00 feet,  a cencral a Is a i  18 ~9'34" and a Chord 02 
a n . 9 9  feet that bear8 en41 35'35" El aencs  xun 8 26  is?Doil 
E 289,oi feotr  t h e w s  run S a4 1 5 * 0 0 @ ~  E 3 ~ 2 ~ 2 8  feet!; thence 
run 8 14 61'40" E W . 0 0  feat; thence nrn S 00 37'16' W 117.07 
feet; thence run S 14 41t52n W l t P . 6 3  feet )  thence run  5 89 
24'12" W 22.55 t s a t :  thence run WeBterly 20'1.47 feet a long  
the arc o f  a "m concave Southerly having a radiu of 
637.53 f e e t ,  a cantral angle of 18 38'43" and a chord or 
206.55 Feet that boars 9 BO 04'504' W; thenco run along the 
Easterly line o f  s a i d  TWIN RXVLRS SECTION V t h e  followinu 

2, '') - 
E 3 
ru l ;  

3. .-* 

'D 

Cour coiireear H 02 24'12" E 68.61 i n e t i  N 23 35'48W-w iri.ss. 
feet: N 3? 05'2611 W 112.20 feet; N 51 15'98. W 731.111 feet, 
to the Pbant of Beginning, containing 11.400 llczes morn or 
less. 

hHD 
PARCEL 1 
Beginnin at. the Hortheaat8rl corker of tote 20 TWIN R I m  
SEOTXON 8, ar recorded i n  PIJ b o k  39, pagem 64 through 67 
of the  Publlc Rocorde oL Sahina3e County, PloPida, M hlong 
the bQUndary of TWIN RIVERS SECTION VI aa rrcordad Ln Plat 
BaoX 10, Pages 69 through 79 of naid Pub1in Recorda the 
rotlawin i B  courses: S t o m  a tangent baaring of N 68 22'31" E 
run ~ort i ioantet ly  208.30 Zeet along the ate of  a cume 
concave southerly having a radius of  5 7 7 . 5 3  feat ,  a contra1 
an l e  of 20 43'28" bhd II chord o f  2D7.76 feat: S 11 3 S p 4 8 ~ ~  Z 
X d . 0 3  feet; 8 65 31'33" E 156.80 foeti 8 83 35*dBB 8 130.00 
feotr s 08 35'48" E 97.13 imetr souE1Lsastiwl t 0 i . i ~  :eat 
along we arc of a e w e  concnw Narthaaet& having a 
tadius of 397.94  fee, a central angle o i  15 0 0 ' 0 0 ~  and 6 
chord of 1 0 3 . e ~  feet  that  bears S 16 05'4uw E: m 
southwester1 21.03 feet alon th8 am OS e curve wncavo 
westerly havln a cadi- o i  n l , o o  feat, a contra1 a l e  or 48  
11'23" and a ci(ord of 20.41 fee t  that bear8 00 2 9 % ~ :  run 
Southeaeterly 95.37 feet along the are e t  a ttlam concave 
Hortbeaat~rly having a radiqa of 50.00 feet; a cehtral angle 
of 109 16'54Il and a ah8rd of 81.55  feet  tha t  bears 8 30 
OZ'SP E; 8 os 18'41t1 Y 130.00 trot; s e4 4 1 ' ~  L 1 8 0 . 0 ~  

oe 35"4an W 3 2 0 . 0 0  foot: N 06 16'2E" w 6 3 - 5 1  rsetl H 65 
S8'OBm E 114.14 feet; 5 31 38'2In E 113.86 fret1 H 68 45'0U" 
E 13&.00 feet; s 21 15'00" E 58,34 feet ;  thence tun along t h e  
Boundary of WIN RNERE) BECTrOU V f x  an reooXCled I n  Paat Book 
4 1 ,  Pages 2 through 4, or s a i d  Publid ~scorde t h o  io l lewing  
13 courses: 3 22 1 5 * Q O n  E 89.57  teet;  southcesterly 143.12 
feet along the ELIC OK a O W s  concave l?ort;hea8trrly having a 
radius a i  200.00 fect a caktral bhgle o f  4 1  00'00" anb d 
chord of 140.08 fs r t  Chst beam S 4 1  40~OOt~ El  S 57 a0'56" W 
75.00 reat; a 31 43'19*  E tas.00 feet; 8 2a a v w  E ~ 0 . 0 2  
feet; S 36 l S i 5 9 *  E 9B.IB tebbtt 5 33 i9'3Oh E lB9,PQ f m m t r  9 

w 360.21 f e e t !  s 58 w s v  w 398:59 feet ;  s 24 4 4 , w  n 
149.44 f e a t :  5 60 2aragU 14 105.10 feet; thence aun I60 
37'03n w 586.15 feet! thence run N 51 51'09n W 631.73 feet; 
thence run N 1 4 . 5 S f 3 4 n  W 4m.21 feet; thrnce run along tha 
Easterly line of said TWSN R T V m S  SECTION V the following 
rour cou~5et3: N 5 1  24'17" E 314.58 feeti N a7 33'341) E 122.03 
feet; H 11 z9*30l f  E i 1 0 . 4 0  feet: N 02 u t i 2 4 1  c 517.78 rest, 
containing 44.835 acres mors or ladis. 

feet; N 05 18'41" E 222.72 faat$ N 30 54'SB" W 149.PD Feet; ti 

47 06'51" 190.00 feet; 6 f 6  2Z'08* E 114.97 fQ&: s 04 51'22" 



EXHIBIT "B' 

DATE 1 Water Reading Gallon H20 
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DATE 1 Water Reading /Gallon H20 GivedGallon H20 given/Avg. H20 Given/dayl Water Reading -. t--!..- Gallon H20 Used Gallon H20 Used Avg. H20 Used/day I POND LEVEL 
7-p- I I I I c I 

t- i -___- I Every 7 Days-- 
i I UptoDate I I I 

7 
1 G 1 ~ ~ l ~ ~ \ ~ a y  1 Per Day Up to Date IEvery 7 Days I USED per Day 1 Per Day 



GRONEK & LATHAM, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

DAVID P.  BARKER 

J O H N L .  BKEWERTON, I l l  

DANIEL H. COULTOFF 

M I C H A E L  J .  BEAUDINE 

J M E S  N. CARLlN J R .  

I R I N A  G. DOI.lNSKIY 
MARIANE L .  DORRIS 
JENNIFER s. EDEN 
JACQUELINE E. FERRIS 
MICHAEL J .  F L I R B U S I ~  

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
200 Weatherfield Avenue 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 
Attention: Brian Gongre 

390 NORTH ORANGE AVENUE, SUITE 600 
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801 
POST OFFICE BOX 3353 

ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 
TELEPHONE: (407) 481-5800 
FACSIMILE: (407) 481-5801 

WWW.GRONEKLATHAM.COM 

DOROTHY F.  GREEN 
ELIZABETH E. GREEN 

ROAERTJ.  GRDNEK 
PETER G. LATHAM 

CHRISTY T. NASH 
DANIEL P. OSTERNWRF 

J I M M Y  D. PARRISH 
SUZANNE E. PAULUS 

R.  Scorr SHUKER 

LORI T. MlLVAM 

DIRECT DIAL: (407) 48 1.5830 
platham@groneklatham.com 

May 4 ,  2006 

VIA CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL 

Alafaya Utilities, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1829 
Oviedo, Florida 32765-1829 
Attention: Brian Gongre 

Re e”) 

Dear Mr. Gongre: 

This law firm represents Banc of America Strategic Solutions, Inc. (“BOA), which is the owner of 
Twin Rivers Golf Course. We write this letter in regards to the Lease and Effluent Disposal Agreement 
(“Agreement”) dated November 8, 1988 and recorded in Official Records Book 2127, Page 1791 of the 
Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, to which BOA has assumed the rights and obligations as the 
Lessor. 

BOA, through its agent Kitson & Partners, advised you that the Golf Course is receiving 
inadequate reclaimed water, and requested that you provide more reclaimed water. The failure to provide 
the amount of wastewater required by the Agreement .has resulted in a negative impact of the Golf 
Course conditions including, without limitation, the damage to the grass on the fairway which is dying. 

As you know, the Agreement requires you to use your “best efforts” to provide a minimum of 
448,000 gallons of wastewater per day to the Golf Course. This letter is to formally request that you 
make every effort immediately toward the 448,000 gallons per day obligation of the Agreement. 

We would like to resolve this situation before further damages are incurred by our client. 

Sin cere I y , 

/&wdALL 
h Peter G. Latham 
Y PGLlS EPlcd 

cc: Robert Benson 
Greg Chistovich 
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